

FILED
08-05-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
C O U R T O F A P P E A L S
D I S T R I C T I I I

Case No. 2022AP32-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JACOB PERRY CAYER,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BROWN
COUNTY, THE HONORABLE TAMMY JO HOCK,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

JOHN W. KELLIS
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1083400

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-7081
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
kellisjw@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	5
ISSUES PRESENTED	6
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. The charges	6
II. The pretrial proceedings.....	7
III. The trial.....	10
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. Cayer’s constitutional right to present a defense was not violated by the exclusion of third-party perpetrator evidence.....	18
A. The right to present a defense and the <i>Denny</i> “legitimate tendency” test.....	18
B. The circuit court properly denied Cayer’s motion to admit evidence that his surviving stabbing victim was the real murderer.....	19
1. Cayer failed to satisfy the motive prong of the <i>Denny</i> test.....	20
2. Cayer failed to satisfy the opportunity prong of the <i>Denny</i> test.	22
3. Cayer failed to satisfy the direct-connection prong of the <i>Denny</i> test.....	23

C. Cayer has not shown a violation of his constitutional right to present a defense..... 24

D. Any error excluding Cayer’s *Denny* defense was harmless. 25

 1. Legal principles..... 25

 2. No reasonable jury would have acquitted Cayer even if he blamed Jason for the double homicide. 26

II. The trial evidence was sufficient to support each of Cayer’s convictions. 27

 A. Cayer faces a high burden to establish that the evidence supporting his conviction was lacking. 27

 B. The trial evidence was sufficient for the jury to find that Cayer committed all six crimes for which he was charged. 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.O. Smith Corp. v. Allstate Ins. Cos.,
222 Wis. 2d 475, 588 N.W.2d 285 (Ct. App. 1998)..... 20

Crane v. Kentucky,
476 U.S. 683 (1986) 18

Holmes v. South Carolina,
547 U.S. 319 (2006) 24, 25

Neder v. United States,
527 U.S. 1 (1999) 25

<i>State v. Denny</i> , 120 Wis. 2d 614, 357 N.W.2d 12 (Ct. App. 1984)	6, 8, 9, 19
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 188 Wis. 2d 187, 525 N.W.2d 739 (Ct. App. 1994).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Kramer</i> , 2006 WI App 133, 294 Wis. 2d 780, 720 N.W.2d 459	25, 27
<i>State v. Langlois</i> , 2018 WI 73, 382 Wis. 2d 414, 913 N.W.2d 812.....	18
<i>State v. Muckerheide</i> , 2007 WI 5, 298 Wis. 2d 553, 725 N.W.2d 930.....	18, 19
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 2014 WI 70, 355 Wis. 2d 722, 849 N.W.2d 317.....	18
<i>State v. Poellinger</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 493, 451 N.W.2d 752 (1990)	18, 27, 28, 29
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 2015 WI 48, 362 Wis. 2d 193, 864 N.W.2d 52.....	17, <i>passim</i>
 Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.86	7
